
Contact:  Julie Zientek 
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail:          julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 12th November, 2019
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2019.

4. Corporate Parenting Update from Elected Members  

To receive a verbal update from members of the Committee.

5. Input from Children and Young People  

To receive an update on participation with children and young people.

6. Virtual Headteacher's Annual Report (Deep dive on Pledge 2 - Improve 
education, employment & training)  (Pages 9 - 54)

To consider the Virtual Headteacher’s Annual Report.

Public Document Pack



7. Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report 2018-19  (Pages 55 - 86)

To consider the IRO Annual Report for 2018-19.

8. Unregulated Placement Provision  (Pages 87 - 96)

To consider a report on unregulated placement provision.

9. Corporate Parenting Update Report  (Pages 97 - 112)

To consider the update report.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors D Flude (Chairman), J Saunders (Vice-Chairman), R Bailey, 
J Barber, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, S Edgar, K Flavell, S Holland and 
M Warren



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)

Councillors J Barber, J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, S Edgar, K Flavell, 
S Holland and M Warren

Officers in attendance

Gill Betton, Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Dave Leadbetter, Head of Children's Commissioning
Keith Martin, Head of Service: Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Sue Preston, Service Manager: The Children’s Society Children’s Rights Project
Laura Rogerson, Headteacher, Virtual School for Cared for Children
Jacquie Sims, Director of Children's Social Care
Kayleigh Wilshaw, Service Manager: Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bailey and D 
Flude.

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

19 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE FROM ELECTED MEMBERS 

The Vice-Chairman reported that she and the Chairman had been to the 
Children’s Conference, which was very well attended.

There was nothing to report from the work streams this time.  Officers 
would be producing a proposal, including a calendar of events, and 
delivering further training.  Committee members would also be DBS 
checked.  In addition, a template would be circulated to enable Members 
to update the pen profiles which outlined their interests, and which were 
appreciated by the young people.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



20 UPDATE FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Acting Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
reported that he had met with My Voice, the children in care council, the 
previous week.  The children and young people were looking forward to 
the Star awards event, which was taking place at Tatton Park on Sunday 
24 November.

21 FOSTERING PANEL ANNUAL REPORT 

[...]
rs 
would report to the next meeting regarding the use of leisure centres 
by cared for children.

RESOLVED
 
That 

(a) the Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Committee for 2018-19 
be noted.

(b) Cabinet be recommended to receive the Corporate Parenting 
Committee Annual Report for 2018-19 and approve the amended 
Terms of Reference subject to an amendment to include ‘visits’ in 
paragraph 4.

23 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE AND SCORECARD 

The Committee considered a report providing an update on national and 
local developments in relation to cared for children and young people and 
care leavers.  The report aligned with the pledges of the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy.

With regard to the Quarter 1 Corporate Parenting Scorecard, the report 
detailed areas of concern and what was being done to address them.  The 
Acting Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers agreed 
that further information relating to the meaning of each column could be 
included next time.

During the discussion and in response to points raised by the Committee it 
was reported that:

 In relation to Pledge 2 (Education, Employment and Employment 
Outcomes), 7 cared for young people were now going to university, 1 
to an apprenticeship and one was starting work.

 Support was provided during university vacations by maintaining 
foster placements, arranging other placements or by securing 
accommodation at universities.  Support would also be provided for 
those continuing in higher education.

Page 5



 In relation to Pledge 3 (Achieving Permanence and Keeping Children 
Safe Being a Good Corporate Parent), delays in being able to 
confirm a plan of permanence could be the result of extended care 
proceedings.

RESOLVED
 
That the report be noted.

24 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

25 CHILDREN'S RIGHTS ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee considered the Cheshire East Children’s Rights Service 
Annual Report for 2018, which provided an overview of the Children’s 
Rights and Advocacy Service delivered by the Children’s Society for 
Cheshire East.

During the discussion and in response to points raised by the Committee it 
was reported that:

 Corporate parents could not be Independent Visitors.

 Independent Visitors and young people were introduced at a match 
meeting, but they did not have to continue if they did not get on.

 Training and support were offered for volunteers.

 In cases where communication had broken down in a placement, an 
advocate would liaise with the young person.

 There was training and support available for social workers, and the 
Children’s Society had been training social workers on children’s 
rights 

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

26 FOCUS REPORT ON PERMANENCY AND KEEPING CHILDREN SAFE 
(PLEDGE THREE) 

The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress, 
impact and developments in relation to Pledge Three of the Corporate 

Page 6



Parenting Strategy (‘We will work to achieve permanence and keep 
children safe’).

Members noted that:

 The number of Cared for Children had increased, but there had also 
been an increase in the number of discharges.

 Ignition Panel enabled young people to talk about what they wanted 
in terms of housing and support.

 With regard to foster care, 36 young people had been matched on a 
long term basis.

 A stability practice lead had been recruited, and foster carers 
attended stability meetings, of which there had been 16 during the 
quarter.

 There had been a focus on criminal exploitation and child sexual 
exploitation, and a strategic approach was being developed.

 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.55 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

                                                                                        

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Date of Meeting:  12 November 2019

Report Title:  Virtual Headteacher Annual Report

Senior Officer:  Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People

1. Report Summary

1.1.     The Corporate Parenting Strategy sets out five pledges to our cared for 
children and care leavers.  Over the year, the Corporate Parenting 
Committee focuses on each one of the five pledges.

1.2.     Pledge Two of the Strategy is that ‘We will improve education, employment 
and employment outcomes’.  This report updates the Committee on 
progress, impact and developments in relation to this pledge.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1. Endorse the Virtual Headteacher’s Annual Report.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is an advisory group to the Cabinet 
and, as such, needs to be aware of any national or local issues that are 
likely to impact on cared for children and care leavers. The Corporate 
Parenting Committee needs to be able to scrutinise and challenge 
performance to improve outcomes for cared for children and young 
people.

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. None; this is an annual report.

5. Background

5.1.     We are currently corporate parents to 517 cared for children. 319 of these 
are school aged cared for children from Reception to Year 11.

5.2.     The role of the Virtual School is clearly defined in Promoting the education 
of looked after children and previously looked after children statutory 
guidance for local authorities, 2018. 

5.3.    This report presents an overview of the operation
[...]
h the number of Cheshire East cared for children and young people is 
relatively small, they are a vulnerable cohort who live across Cheshire East 
and in other local authority areas

7. Consultation & Engagement

7.1.  None.

8. Access to Information

8.1. None.

9. Contact Information

9.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following officer:

Name: Laura Rogerson

Job Title: Virtual School Headteacher

Email: laura.rogerson@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 11

mailto:laura.rogerson@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

OFFICIAL

Virtual School for Cared for Children

Headteacher’s Annual Report 2018-19

Laura Rogerson
Head teacher
Virtual School for Cared for Children
 
Cheshire East Council
September 2019 (*provisional data not yet validated)

Page 13



2

OFFICIAL

Introduction

The role of the Virtual School is clearly defined in Promoting the education of looked after children 
and previously looked after children statutory guidance for local authorities 2018.

This report presents an overview of the operation and impact of the Virtual School during 2018-
2019. The Virtual School (VS) supports all children in care and relevant care leavers regardless of 
their length of time in care but the educational attainment data in the report relates to those who 
have been in continuous care from March 31st 2018 to March 31st 2019. This is the cohort reported 
in national data which is supplied to external agencies such as Ofsted. National comparative data, 
where quoted, is that published in Nexus and the Statistical First Release of the Outcomes of looked 
after children

During 2018/19 the Virtual School has continued to support all cared for children and to continually 
review its operation to ensure it is meeting its statutory duties while providing effective support. 
This is delivered by an Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS), primary, secondary and post 16 team.

The overall number of children has continued t
[...]
or children live in all areas of Cheshire East therefore all wards are 
affected however, the recommendations do not profile any ward in particular.

8 Consultation & Engagement

8.1 In the production of this report, there has been consultation with multi-agency 
colleagues and cared for children and  young people. A separate (see 
attached) has been produced specifically for our cared for population 
reflecting the areas of performance they are most interested in. 

9 Access to Information

9.1 The Annual Report is attached at Appendix 1.

9.2 The Young People’s Version is attached at Appendix 2.

9.3 The case examples used are anonymised and permission has been sought 
from the individuals. The formal report is a public document and will be placed 
on the Cheshire East website once its content is agreed. 

10 Contact Information

10.1 Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following officer:

Name: Kate Rose 

Job Title: Head of Children’s Safeguarding 

Email: Kate.rose@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 57

mailto:Kate.rose@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL
1

INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICERS
(CARED FOR CHILDREN)

ANNUAL REPORT 
2018-2019

Page 59



OFFICIAL
2

CONTENTS

Section Page 

1 Introduction 3

2 Statutory role and the legal context 3

3 The team 4

4 Overview 5

5 Review activity
 Cared for reviews
 Pathway plan reviews
 Series of meetings
 Participation
 Attendance
 Consultation

7-9

6 Dispute Resolution and Practice Alerts 10-12

7 Impact 12-15

8 Progress against targets last year 15

9 Future plans 16-18

Page 60



OFFICIAL
3

1. Introduction

This report is a reflective overview of activity and performance in Cheshire East in respect of our 
Cared for Children and Young People. It covers the period of April 2018 to March 2019 and provides 
information about the performance and practice of the Independent Reviewing Officer Team in 
relation to the monitoring and review of care planning in Cheshire East. Additionally it reports on the 
role of the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) in relation to Quality Assurance through the Practice 
Alert and Dispute Resolution Policy.  

2. Statutory role and legal context

The appointment by local authorities of an Independent Reviewing Officer is a statutory 
requirement. Their purpose is to ensure that the care plan for a looked after child fully reflects the 
child’s needs and that each child’s wishes and feelings are given full and due consideration and that 
the actions set out in the plan are consistent with the local authority’s statutory responsibilities 
towards the child. 

The Children and Young Person’s Act 2008, followed by revised care planning regulations and 
guidance which came into force in April 2011, strengthened the role of the Independent Reviewing 
Officer. The statutory duties of the IRO are to [section 25B (1) -1989 Act]: 

 monitor the performance by the local authority of their functions in relation to 
 the child’s case; 
 participate in any review of the child’s case

 ensure that any ascertained wishes and feelings of the child concerning the case 
 are given due consideration by the appropriate authority; and 
 perform any other function which is prescribed in regulations. 

As corporate parents each local authority should act for the children they care for as a responsible 
and conscientious parent would act. There are two clear and separate aspects to the function of an 
Independent Reviewing Officer: 

 Chairing the child’s review; and 
 Monitoring the child’s case on an ongoing basis. 

The Independent Reviewing Officer service in Cheshire East sits within the Children’s Safeguarding 
and Quality Assurance Unit. The service is managed independently of children’s operational social 
work and is therefore offering a level of independence that enables the service to effectively 
challenge plans, arrangements and the practice of the local authority. The strategic lead for the 
service 
[...]
see what you 
thought of your reviews and whether the changes we are making are working 
for you and what else you would like us to do! 

                                                                                                             

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Date of Meeting:  12 November 2019

Report Title: Unregulated Placements 

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report has been written to consider the Council’s use of unregulated 
placements for young people aged sixteen and over, which are generally 
known as 16+, supported, or semi-independent accommodation. In recent 
years there has been increasing national, political and press concern 
regarding the use of 16+ supported accommodation. 

2. Recommendations

2.1. That Corporate Parenting Committee:

2.1.1. Note the contents of the unregulated placements report as set out in 
Appendix 1 and the recommendation to the Children’s Minister to 
tighten regulations around 16+ accommodation. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The purpose of this report is to provide reassurance regarding the use of 
16+ supported accommodation in Cheshire East and some of the current 
challenges and support available for our cared for young people living in 
this type of accommodation. It also sets out next steps regarding the 
development of supported lodgings and Bespoke to strengthen our offer for 
this cohort of young people. 

Page 87 Agenda Item 8



OFFICIAL

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Corporate Parenting Committee may not support the recommended 
approach to strengthen our 16+ offer and develop Bespoke. This could 
mean that vulnerable young people were at an increased level of risk. 

5. Background

5.1. The use of 16+ supported accommodation is increasing nationally for 
young people over the age of 16. There has been political and press 
concern regarding the risk to vulnerable young people living in this 
provision. Currently, unregulated provision is not subject to any regulatory 
framework. 

5.2. In Cheshire East the use of 16+ accommodation is also increasing. There 
is a range of specifically commissioned provision. The accommodation 
used by our cared for young people is subject to internal quality assurance 
processes similar to those we would use for our cared for children living in 
children’s homes. 

5.3. There are a number of areas of good practice in Cheshire East including 
Ignition Panel and the supported lodgings scheme. There are plans to 
improve the level of support offered to our most vulnerable young people 
through the development of Bespoke. 

5.4. The contents of the report will also be presented to the Cheshire East 
Safeguarding Children’s Partnership following a request for assurance 
regarding our approach to 16+ accommodation for cared for young people. 
This followed the recent national political and press interest. 

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. There is a range of legislation and statutory guidance that sets out the 
role of the local authority in respect of cared for children and care 
leavers. There is currently no legal requirement for 16+ accommodation 
to be regulated if “support” and not “care” is being provided.  

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. Bringing children into the care of the local authority represents a 
significant cost for the Council and growth in the base budget has been 
approved in recent years based on the increasing levels of demand and 

Page 88



OFFICIAL

complexity of need as well as the priority of achieving appropriate 
outcomes.

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. A letter has been written to the Children’s minister recommending that 
a regulatory framework for 16+ accommodation is introduced. 

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. All children and young people have a right to be treated equally and 
have their disability,
[...]
live with foster parents or live in a 
children’s home. For some unaccompanied asylum-seeking children this can be the right option too, but not 
for all.
Unregistered provision is when a child who’s being provided with some form of ‘care’ is living somewhere 
that is not registered with Ofsted. This is illegal. Once a provider delivers a care element as well as 
accommodation, they must register as a children’s home. It’s an offence not to.
What does ‘care’ mean? It is not defined in law. It is not just about the age of the child, although that’s a 
factor. It is about a child’s vulnerability and the level of help that they need. If a child does need care, then 
the service they’re getting is very likely to need registration as a children’s home. Certainly, if children are 
under constant supervision then this is likely to be ‘care’.

In its ‘Introduction to Children’s Homes: a children’s social care guide to registration’ published in 
July 2018, Ofsted included a helpful checklist to assist in the differentiation of ‘care’ and ‘support’; 
we use this routinely in our various forums and it is included as an appendix.

Appendix 1
Page 91



OFFICIAL

2. What’s working well?

 Cheshire East has adopted an innovative approach to sourcing placements in supported 
accommodation through the Ignition Panel, a name that was chosen by a group of our 
young people. The panel was set up in January 2016 to give Cared for Children and Care 
Leavers more choice and ownership with regard to their accommodation arrangements; 
information from young people had identified a view that decisions were too often ‘made 
about us rather than with us’. The Ignition Panel therefore brings together a variety of 
accommodation providers, social landlords and the housing department with Cheshire 
East’s Commissioning Team so that any gaps in provision can be identified and addressed. 
The young person is encouraged to attend the panel to explain what they want for their 
future and services c
[...]
ents in relation to cared for children 
and young people and care leavers.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1. Note the contents of the report.
2.1.2. Complete the Proforma at Appendix 1 in relation to Elected 

Member Options for Corporate Parenting Engagement; and  
2.1.3. Consider taking part in the November Children’s Rights Month 

challenges set out at Appendix 2.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is an advisory group to the 
Cabinet and, as such, needs to be aware of any national or local 
issues that are likely to impact on cared for children and care leavers. 
The Corporate Parenting Committee needs to be able to scrutinise 
and challenge performance to improve outcomes for cared for children 
and young people.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. None; this is an update report.

Page 97 Agenda Item 9



OFFICIAL

5. Background 

5.1. This update report aligns with the pledges of the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy.

6. Pledge 1 - Being a Good Corporate Parent

Star Celebrations update

6.1. The Star Celebration Day planning is progressing well and we are now 
meeting fortnightly to ensure that the day runs smoothly. The 
celebration will take place this year on 24th November 2019 at Tatton 
Park. Corporate Parenting Committee members are encouraged to 
attend the event. The theme for the day is pirates and princess and 
many of the staff are dressing up this year to add to the ambiance. We 
have had support from Stockyard North, a prop hire company, who are 
supporting our event by providing pirate and princess themed props to 
use for the day. They are delivering and setting these up for us free of 
cost. Activities on the day for young people include; face painting, arts 
and crafts, slime making, willow weaving, hair braiding, soft play, 
sports activities, treasure hunt, African drumming, photo booth and lots 
more. The aim of the day is to celebrate the success and 
achieveme
[...]
 professionals talk about children in 
care’ has been shortlisted for the ‘children in care’ category of the 
Children and Young People Now Awards.  The Awards ceremony will 
take place on the 28th November 2019 at the Hurlington Club in 
London.

Engagement activities for CPC

6.4. We have produced a list of engagement activities for members of the 
Corporate Parenting Committee, which is attached at Appendix 1.

Members are asked to complete the proforma and return to 
corporateparenting@cheshireeast.gov.uk asap.

Chromalloy

6.5. Chromalloy is a local business based in Crewe who have contacted us 
wishing to offer support to our Cared for Children and Care Leavers. 
Examples of activities happening or planned so far include:
 A football match – arrangements are in place for organising the first 

game with our Care Leavers team
 New home starter packs – the Care Leaver Manager is liaising with 

the business regarding a list of items young people require
 Volunteer mentoring
 Fostering promotion – our communications team are providing 

marketing material to enable Chromalloy to promote fostering.
 Supported Lodging
 Career Experience Session – being discussed with the Chromalloy 

management team
 Maintenance/Skills Offer – being discussed with the Chromalloy 

management team

Short Break re-tendering

6.6. We currently commission 10 different providers to deliver short break 
services for children with disabilities. These providers form an integral 
part of the overall local offer for children with disabilities within 
Cheshire East ensuring that our statutory duty as a local authority is 
met. The two year initial terms of the contracts (1 September 2017 to 

Page 99

mailto:corporateparenting@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL

31 August 2019) for the 10 providers have been extended by 1 year 
and therefore contracts are due to end on 31st August 2020. 

6.7. Cabinet agreed our plans for recommissioning on the 8th October 
2019 and over the coming months we will

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)

Councillors J Barber, M Benson (for Cllr Edgar), J Buckley, C Bulman, 
P Butterill and S Holland

Officers in attendance

Kerry Birtles, Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Karen Chan, Service Manager: Cared for IROs
Keith Martin, Head of Service: Children with Disabilities and Fostering
Steve Nevitt, Service Manager: Placement and Resources
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Laura Rogerson, Headteacher, Virtual School for Cared for Children
Kate Rose, Head of Service: Children's Safeguarding
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bailey, M 
Beanland, S Edgar, K Flavell, D Flude and M Warren.

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 
2019 be approved as a correct record.

30 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE FROM ELECTED MEMBERS 

The Vice-Chairman reported that she had attended a drop in session on 
the care leavers celebrations, which had been interesting and informative.

Councillor C Bulman reported that she and Councillor K Flavell had met 
with Laura Rogerson, Headteacher of the Virtual School for Cared for 
Children, to find out how they would be able to help.



31 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Head of Service for Children with Disabilities and Fostering reported 
that a young person had been involved in the development of an agenda 
for the Children’s Trust.

32 VIRTUAL HEADTEACHER'S ANNUAL REPORT (DEEP DIVE ON 
PLEDGE 2 - IMPROVE EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING) 

The Committee considered the Virtual Headteacher’s Annual Report, 
which presented an overview of the operation and impact of the Virtual 
School during 2018-2019.

The Virtual School had continued to support all cared for children and to 
continually review its operation to ensure it was meeting its statutory duties 
while providing effective support.  Cared for Children were making good 
progress overall.  The overall number of children had continued to rise and 
there were more children with a high level of Special Educational Needs.

In response to points raised by Committee Members it was reported that:

 All Cheshire East Cared for Children who did not attend schools in 
Cheshire East had a plan in place and a named advisor, and the 
Virtual School ensured that they received the support they needed.

 A specialist attendance officer had been in place since May, and 
support was being offered to friends and family in order to encourage 
an improvement in the attendance of Cared for Children.

 Attendance of foster carers at training sessions had been quite low 
and additional support for foster carers was being considered.  
However, in general children in foster care had high attendance at 
school, which may explain why foster carers were not attending 
training.

 Apart from children with high level medical needs, who required time 
out to receive treatment, the level of really worrying attendance was 
no different to any other school.

RESOLVED – That the Virtual Headteacher’s Annual Report be endorsed.

33 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO) ANNUAL REPORT
     2018-19 

The Committee considered a report providing information about the 
performance and practice of the Independent Reviewing Officer Team in 
relation to the monitoring and review of care planning in Cheshire East.  It 
also reported on the role of the Independent Reviewing Officer in relation 
to Quality Assurance through the Practice Alert and Dispute Resolution 
Policy.



A separate report had been produced specifically for cared for children 
and young people, reflecting the areas of performance of most interest to 
them.

In addition to the information contained in the report, and in response to 
questions from Committee members, officers stated the following:

 The social work teams were now stable and it was hoped that there 
would be a reduction in the percentage of reviews and pathway 
reviews being rearranged.  In the next report, Members would be 
provided with more information regarding the reasons why it was 
necessary for reviews to be rearranged.

 The decrease in the number of consultations returned from Health 
and Education colleagues and parents was concerning.  One of the 
workstreams was considering how the return rate of consultations 
could be improved.

RESOLVED - That the report be endorsed.

34 UNREGULATED PLACEMENT PROVISION 

The Committee considered a report regarding the Council’s use of 
unregulated placements for young people aged sixteen and over, which 
was increasing.

Unregulated provision was not subject to any regulatory framework, and 
there had been increasing national, political and press concern regarding 
the use of 16+ supported accommodation.  Following a Notice of Motion 
submitted to Council, a letter had been sent to the Children’s minister 
recommending the introduction of a regulatory framework for 16+ 
accommodation.

There were a number of areas of good practice in Cheshire East, including 
Ignition Panel and the supported lodgings scheme. There were also plans 
to improve the level of support offered to the most vulnerable young 
people through the development of Bespoke.

Cared for Children placed in Cheshire East by other local authorities would 
continue to be monitored, and if placements were inappropriate they would 
be referred back to their home authority.

The Committee welcomed the positive report and the work of the Ignition 
Panel, which had been established in January 2016 to give Cared for 
Children and Care Leavers more choice and ownership with regard to their 
accommodation arrangements.



RESOLVED – That Corporate Parenting Committee notes:

1 the contents of the report, as set out in Appendix 1;

2 the recommendation to the Children’s Minister to tighten regulations 
around 16+ accommodation.

35 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report providing an update on national and 
local developments in relation to cared for children and young people and 
care leavers.  The report aligned with the pledges of the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy.

The Appendices to the report detailed the options available for Members to 
become involved in Corporate Parenting and the November Children’s 
Rights Month challenges, which had been designed to give an insight into 
the issues that children and young people faced every day.

Highlights included:

 The children’s and young people’s work in developing the ‘Language 
that cares – changing the way professionals talk about children in 
care’ being shortlisted for the ‘children in care’ category of the 
Children and Young People Now Awards.

 Closer relationships with employers in the borough, including 
Chromalloy in Crewe.

 Recommissioning of short break services for children with disabilities.

 Support for children and young people to apply for either Citizenship 
or EU Settled Status.

 Liberty Protection Standards.

 Transition for young people with Autism.

RESOLVED: That

(a) The report be noted.

(b) Corporate Parenting Committee Members be requested to complete 
the proforma in relation to Elected Member Options for Corporate 
Parenting Engagement, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

(c) Corporate Parenting Committee Members be requested to consider 
taking part in the November Children’s Rights Month challenges, as 
set out in Appendix 2 to the report.



36 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would 
not be served in publishing the information.

37 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE REPORT 

The Acting Executive Director of People briefed Members of the 
Committee on the Ofsted inspection of Cheshire East Council’s children’s 
services, which was underway.  The inspection would review the quality of 
the support provided to children, young people, and their families at early 
help and prevention, child in need and child protection, cared for and care 
leavers’ services, and education for vulnerable pupils.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.50 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)


